
 

  
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: 37 88642 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, 1st Floor West, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 1st November, 2023 at 10.30 am 
 

There will be a pre-meeting for Scrutiny Board members at 10.15am.  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr N Buckley   – Alwoodley 
Cllr B Flynn – Adel and Wharfedale 
Cllr M Foster – Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Cllr J Garvani – Horsforth 
Cllr S Hamilton – Moortown 
Cllr A Hussain – Gipton & Harehills 
Cllr S Lay – Otley & Yeadon 
Cllr A Marshall-Katung (Chair) – Little London & Woodhouse 
Cllr M Millar – Kippax & Methley 
Cllr M Shahzad – Moortown 
Cllr N Sharpe – Temple Newsam 
Cllr I Wilson – Weetwood 
Vacancy  
Vacancy  

 
 

To Note:  Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and 
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are 
inclusive and accessible for all. If you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please 
advise us in advance by email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) of any specific access 
requirements or if you have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan (PEEP) that we need to take 
into account. Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be 
observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 

To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on 

the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at 

the commencement of the meeting. 

 
Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth): 1 November 2023 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=12221


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 
C 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
ordinary meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 
held at 10.30am on 27 September 2023 and the 
minutes of the Call-In meeting held at 1.30pm on 
the same date.             
 

5 - 20 

7   
 

  FUTURE OF BUS PROVISION IN LEEDS 
 
To receive an update from the Interim Director 
Mobility Services and Transformation (West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority) regarding the on-
going activities by the Combined Authority to 
advance bus provision across West Yorkshire and 
Leeds. 
 

21 - 
48 

8   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

49 - 
68 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next public meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 
will be taking place at 10.30am on Friday 8 
December. There will be a pre-meeting for all 
Board members at 10.15am.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday 1 November 2023 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, B Flynn, M Foster, 
J Garvani, S Hamilton, A Hussain, S Lay, 
M Millar, M Shahzad, N Sharpe and 
I Wilson 

 
 
 

25 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection documents.  
 

26 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no items excluded from the public domain.  
 

27 Late Items  
 

There are no late items. 
 

28 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

29 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Alison Lowe (Deputy Mayor for Policing 
and Crime) and Cllr Jonathan Pryor (Executive Member).  
 

30 Minutes - 19 July 2023  
 

The minutes of the 19 July 2023 were approved.  
 

31 Future Talent Plan Update  
 

The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) received 
an initia
[...]
rogress made in delivering the collective ambitions 

set out in the Future Talent Plan. 

 

b) The Scrutiny Board requested that a further update on progress 

against the actions of the Future Talent Plan should be provided in 

2024/25.  

 

32 Leeds Safe Roads Vision Zero 2040 Annual Progress Report  
 

The Chair introduced this item, noting the Scrutiny Board has had a long-
standing interest in the numbers of those killed and seriously injured on Leeds 
roads.  
 
As a minimum the Scrutiny Board receives updates twice a year on KSI 
figures as part of its performance monitoring. However, following the 2021/22 
Scrutiny Board inquiry into the prevention of deaths and serious injuries on 
Leeds’ roads, members also committed to receive an annual update on 
progress towards Vision Zero.  
 
For the benefit of any members of public viewing the webcast, the Chair noted 
the Vision Zero Strategy sets out the ambition that by 2040 no one is killed or 
seriously injured on the roads in Leeds. Members were asked to note that the 
report presented at the meeting also included specific updates on the 
recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board in April 2022. 
 
The Chair reminded members that the previous Scrutiny Inquiry highlighted 
the importance of language when discussing deaths and injuries on Leeds 
roads – for example, avoiding the term “accident” to describe road traffic 
collisions. 
 
Those in attendance for this item were: 
 

 Cllr Helen Hayden – Executive Member 

 Gary Bartlett – Chief Officer, Transportation & Highways 

 Gillian Macleod – Transport Services Manager and Chair of the Leeds 
Safer Roads Partnership 

 Nick Hunt – Traffic Engineering Manager and Vice Chair of the Safer 
Roads Partnership  

 Rosie Revell – Team Leader – Safe and Sustainable Travel 

 Paul Jeffrey – Head of Department, Prosecutions & Casualty 
Prevention unit, WY Police 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday 1 November 2023 

 Sup
[...]
 tackling anti-social behaviour by people using motor 
vehicles and electric bikes/scooters.    

 Engagement with companies such as Deliveroo about riding 
behaviours in pedestrianised areas.  

 
It was agreed that Cllr Marshall-Katung, Cllr Hayden and Ian Greenwood 
would jointly write to the Secretary of State for Transport and the Shadow 
Secretary of State for Transport regarding graduated driving licences, along 
with the Chair of the Transport Committee regarding a promised review of 
issues relating to young and novice drivers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) Members noted the content and progress detailed in the report.  
b) The Scrutiny Board reiterated its support for the Vision Zero approach to 

road safety in Leeds.  
c) Members requested a further update in the next municipal year.  
d) The Scrutiny Chair, Executive Member and Ian Greenwood will write to 

the Secretary of State for Transport and the Shadow Secretary of State 
for Transport regarding graduated driving licences, along with the Chair of 
the Transport Committee regarding a promised 2022 review of matters 
relating to young and novice drivers.  
 

33 Work Schedule  
 

Members were asked to consider the following information: 
 

 The draft 2023/24 work programme.  

 The Executive Board minutes from the 26 July 2023.  
 
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor confirmed that that Scrutiny Board had 
selected three members to represent the Board on a member working group 
linked to the Community Committee Review – Cllrs Buckley, Hamilton and 
Wilson.  
 
On behalf of the Scrutiny Board the Chair thanked Carl Barber for his work 
over many years and wished him a very happy retirement.  
 

34 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday 1 November 2023 

 
The next ordinary meeting of the Scrutiny Board will take place on 1 
November 2023 at 10.30am. There will be a pre-meeting for all Board 
members at 10.15am. 
 
Members were reminded that a call-in meeting would also be taking place at 
1.30pm on 27 September 2023.    

Page 12



Approved at the meeting  
on Wednesday, 1st November, 2023 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, B Flynn, M Foster, 
J Garvani, S Hamilton, A Hussain, S Lay, 
M Millar, M Shahzad, N Sharpe and 
I Wilson 

 
35 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

36 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 

37 Late Items  
No late items of business were added to the agenda. 
 

38 Declarations of Interests  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

39 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

40 Call In Briefing Paper  
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report advising the Scrutiny 
Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the decision. 
 
Members were advised that the Call In is specific to the key decision in 
question, and issues outside of the decision, including other related decisions, 
were not to be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the 
outcome of the Call In. 
 
Members were also advised that the options available to the Scrutiny Board in 
respect of this particular called in decision were as follows: 
 
Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
  
Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 
implementation. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be called 
in again. 
 
Option 2 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered 
 

Page 13



Approved at the meeting  
on Wednesday, 1st November, 2023 

 

The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to 
[...]
orkshire Combined 
Authority and its Transport Committee. Reports from both these meetings can be viewed 

on the Combined Authority’s website here WYCA - Modern Gov 

 
2. Information 

Current situation 

2.1. Bus revenues are still significantly lower than pre Covid, meaning bus operators continue 
to adapt their networks in line with new passenger demands, which has resulted in 
service reductions in West Yorkshire and Leeds.  
 

2.2. Bus services had been sustained throughout the pandemic by a combination of 
Government and local government funding. In June 2023 the Government withdrew the 
Bus Recovery Grant (BRG) funding, which has reduced the overall amount of support for 
bus services in the region. This is partially offset by Bus Service Improvement Plan + 
(BSIP+) funding that is expected to come directly to the Authority over the next two 
financial years. BSIP+ funding is focussed on protection and reinstatement of the bus 
network. There is still an overall reduction in funding, meaning operators continue to 
review and adapt their networks in line with new passenger demands.   

 
2.3. The Combined Authority have already stepped in to retain services however are unable 

to retain everything given its budget position. Whilst the bus network has reduced over 
the last decade in West Yorkshire to 79% of previous levels, as a result of the 
collaboration that has taken place with bus operators, the size of the network has not 
reduced by as much as the majority of other major conurbations (South Yorkshire 73%, 
Merseyside 70% and Greater Manchester 68%).  

Report to: 
Leeds City Council Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive 

Growth) 

Date:   1 November 2023 

Subject:   Advancing Bus Provision 

Director: Mick Bunting, Interim Director Mobility Services and Transformation 

Author: Rachel Jones, Interim Head of Mobility Services 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 
2.4. Utilising BSIP+ funding, the Authority has already stepped in to support 26 services 

which would have been withdrawn or reduced in July 2023, and uplifted c30 existing 
contracts to ensure bus services have been retained. We are continuing to work closely 
with bus operators to try to prevent further cuts to the network and are looking at options 
to reinstate some previously withdrawn services in the future (subject to budget). 
 

2.5. The market remains volatile, and the Authority continues to react to commercial bus 
service changes as and when required, in line with the Transport Committees criteria. 
The Combined Authority mitigates service withdrawals / reductions where possible to 
maintain connectivity however as more marginal services become commercially unviable, 
it is possible that further service reductions will be seen.  

 
2.6. Post-pandemic, there remains some uncertainty as to whether travel behaviour changes 

will become permanent. Before the pandemic, there was a decline in bus use locally and 
nationally. In West Yorkshire, bus passenger journeys fell by 21% between 2009 and 
2019 (from 169m per year to 133m per year, Figure 1), with a similar decline (19.5%) in 
Greater Manchester over the same period.   

 

Figure 1. Passenger journeys on local bus services in West Yorkshire (Department 
for Transport annual bus statistics) 

 

 

 

2.7. Compared to England as a whole, West Yorkshire has a consistently lower level of bus 
passenger journeys per head (Figure 2). The most recently published data from DfT 
shows that in 2021/22, there were 39 bus journeys per head on local bus services in 
West Yorkshire, compared to 50 across England. In contrast, London saw 168 journeys 

169.2

133.2

92.3

0

50

100

150

200

2009/10 2011/12 2013/14 2015/16 2017/18 2019/20 2021/22

B
u
s
 p

a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r 

jo
u
rn

e
ys

 
(m

ill
io

n
s
)

Passenger journeys on local bus services in West Yorkshire 

Page 22



 
 

 

per head on lo
[...]
rney times, increasing the attractiveness of bus as a viable 
sustainable mode of public transport. Such measures include the provision of bus priority 
lanes, bus gates, bus priority at signalised junctions and general congestion relief at hot 
spots along routes. This investment will provide benefits not only in our urban centres but 
also along the key corridors that link our communities to key destinations. For example, 
investment in the city centre has brought in a number of new bus gates, enabling buses 

Page 35



 
 

 

to retain access to the core city centre and enhance the offer of accessing the city by 
sustainable modes. The proposed Beckett Street bus priority scheme will combine bus 
lanes and junction upgrades to link the city centre and St James’s Hospital with the north 
east side of Leeds. The proposed Elland Road- Churwell Hill scheme will introduce a bus 
bypass lane to allow buses to avoid queuing traffic at a busy junction onto the ring road. 

 
2.46. Further information on the recent and proposed investment in infrastructure supporting 

bus journeys can be found in Appendix A. 

Progress on zero emission buses 

2.47. A zero-emission bus system is a core element of the Combined Authority’s long-term 
vision for buses: the Bus Services Improvement Plan (BSIP) sets out our ambition to 
have a fully zero emission fleet by 2036. Although buses only account for 3% of carbon 
emissions from road transport, the scale of this ambition is significant as only 2% of the 
West Yorkshire bus fleet are zero emission currently.  
 

2.48. The West Yorkshire Zero Emission Bus (ZEB) Programme will see the introduction of 
between 200 and 270 zero emission buses along with supporting infrastructure to West 
Yorkshire, which will take the proportion of buses that are zero emission in West 
Yorkshire from 2% up to potentially 19%. This programme includes: 

 Phase 1: £70million project to introduce 136 zero emission buses and charging on 
routes in Bradford
[...]
public’s interests. 
 

(The Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules state that a 
decision may be declared as being exempt from the Call In process by the 
decision taker if it is considered that the matter is urgent and any delay would 
seriously prejudice the Council’s, or the public’s interests. In line with this, the 
resolutions contained within this minute were exempted from the Call In 
process, as per resolution (e) above, and for the reasons as detailed above 
and as set out within section 47 of the submitted report) 
 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Lamb 
required it to be recorded that he voted against the decisions referred to within 
this minute) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2023 

 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  FRIDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN  
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:  5.00PM, FRIDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 27 September 2023
	Minutes
	230927 Call In IIIG SB Pub Minutes

	7 Future of Bus Provision in Leeds
	Appendix A1 West Yorkshire Transport Fund
	WYTF

	Appendix A2 City Region Sustainable Transport Fund (2)
	CRSTS - BCPC

	Appendix A3 Investment linked to levelling up fund
	LUF2

	Appendix A4 Investment Linked to LPTIP
	LPTIP

	App B Current Bus Scheme Costs Oct 23
	Sheet1


	8 Work Schedule
	App 1 IIIG SB Work Schedule 2023 2024
	App 2 Exec Board Minutes 20 September 2023




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 8th December, 2023 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 1ST NOVEMBER, 2023 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, B Flynn, M Foster, 
J Garvani, S Golton, S Hamilton, 
A Hussain, M Millar, A Rontree, M Shahzad 
and N Sharpe 

 
 
 

44 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.  
 

45 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items.  
 

46 Late Items  
 

There are no late items.  
 

47 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were declarations of interest.  
 

48 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Wilson (Cllr Rontree attended as a 
substitute) and Cllr Lay (Cllr Golton attended as a substitute).  
 

49 Minutes - 27 September 2023  
 

The Scrutiny Board approved the minutes of the ordinary meeting held at 
10.30am on 27 September 2023 and the minutes of the call-in meeting held at 
1.30pm on the same date.  
 

50 Matters Arising  
 

In relation to minute 32 the Chair confirmed that letters had been sent to Mark 
Harper MP (Secretary of State for Transport), Louise Haigh MP (Shadow 
Secretary of State for Transport) and Iain Stewart (Transport Committee 
Chair) in relation to road deaths and injuries involving young people.  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 8th December, 2023 

 

It was noted that Richard Holden MP had responded on behalf of Mark Harper 
MP but that this did not address the issues raised in the original 
correspondence.  
 
Cllr Marshall-Katung and Cllr Hayden therefore agreed to write back to 
Richard Holden MP to reiterate their original concerns and will seek the 
agreement of Dr Ian Greenwood to write jointly as in the first instance.  
 

51 Future of Bus Provision in Leeds  
 

The Chair noted that in recent years Scrutiny Board members have 
requested an annual update on the future of bus provision in the city.  
 
The Chair considered the increased importance of engagement with the 
Scrutiny Board in light of the challenges and opportunities facing the bus 
sector post pandemic, including new trends in patronage and bus 
revenues.  
 
The Scrutiny Board noted that West Yorkshire Combined Authority is 
currently conducting a statutory consultation on proposed bus reform, 
which will run until January 2024.     
 
Members welcomed the “data rich report” that had been prepared for the 
meeting. 
 
The following individuals attended the Scrutiny Board meeting for this item: 
 

 Cllr Helen Hayden (Executive Member) 

 Gary Bartlett (Chief Officer, Transportation & Highways) 

 Cllr Peter Carlill (Deputy Chair of WYCA Transport Committee) 

 Dave Haskins (WYCA Interim Director Transport Operations & 
Passenger Experience) 

 Rachel Jones (Interim Head of Mobility Services) 

 Dwayne Wells (Head of Commercial, Arriva) 

 Andrew Cullen (Managing Director, First Bus)  

 Kayleigh Ingham (Commercial Director, First Bus)  

 Brandon Jones (Head of External Relations, First Bus) 

 Paul Turner (Commercial Director, Transdev) 

 Andrew McGuiness (Regional Manager, Confederation of Passenger 
Transport UK) 

 Darren Rushworth (Regional Officer Unite the Union) 

 Andy Dyer (Branch Secretary Unite the Union) 
 
Current Position  
Dave Haskins introduced a report produced by West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority (WYCA). He noted that the process of reviewing and adapting 
networks post-pandemic is on-going. There remains some uncertainty as to 
whether travel behaviour changes will become permanent. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 8th December, 2023 

 

The bus network has reduced over the last decade but not to the extent of 
most other major conurbations including South Yorkshire, Merseyside and 
Greater Manchester.  
   
West Yorkshire has a consistently lower level of bus passenger journeys per 
head than England as a whole. The Scrutiny Board was informed that 
between June and September overall bus patronage was 78% of baseline 
levels.  
 
Cllr Carlill welcomed the reduction in volatility over the last year, noting an 
increase in patronage and the introduction of some new services.  
 
Representatives from the bus operators welcomed increased stability in the 
network and highlighted close partnership working with WYCA.  
 
Dwayne Wells provided an overview of the experience of Arriva over the last 
twelve months, informing members that services have been enhanced 
between Leeds and Shipley to better connect residents to employment hubs.  
 
Dwayne Wells highlighted overall positive recovery in patronage, particularly 
amongst young people, but noted that concessions remain at 65% of pre-
pandemic levels. New services were introduced to the network in September 
and work is ongoing to recruit new drivers.  
  
Andrew McGuiness emphasised the importance of stability in enabling 
operators to deliver reliable services and highlighted growth in longer distance 
services. He provided an overview of the benefits to localities of small, local 
operators and set out how the sector has worked with WYCA to support 
improved driver recruitment, training and retention.  
 
Andrew Dyer welcomed improved industrial relations over the last twelve 
months and the pay award received by drivers. He raised concern about the 
frequency of changes to the network and the associated uncertainty for 
drivers. He and Darren Rushworth highlighted the challenge of the current 
cost-of-living crisis for employees.  
 
Performance – Punctuality and Reliability  
The Scrutiny Board was informed that overall performance in relation to 
reliability and punctuality is below target. Scrutiny Board members queried 
whether this information could be broken down to provide more detail about 
localised performance – to identify potential ‘hot spots’ for delays or 
particularly challenging circumstances for drivers.   
 
Rachel Jones confirmed that WYCA is already considering how such data 
could be provided following a request from members of the WYCA Transport 
Committee. Members noted the importance of reliability for those using the 
bus network to access employment, education and/or health services.  
 
An overview was provided of the priorities upon which the 2022 Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP) funding award was premised.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 8th December, 2023 

 

 
All operators highlighted the challenge in ensuring reliability and punctuality 
while city centre road works are taking place, particularly on Whitehall Road. 
Paul Turner highlighted the impact on drivers where services run late. 
 
Gary Bartlett underlined the close working relationship between Leeds City 
Council and WYCA, informing the Scrutiny Board that representatives meet 
regularly to address areas of concern and congestion ‘hot spots.’ He 
highlighted the extensive investment in bus priority schemes on the highway 
delivered via the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme.  
 
Gary Bartlett advised the Scrutiny Board that congestion in Leeds remains 
lower than in most other Core Cities. There has, however, been an increase in 
network openings over the last twelve months – typically 30 – 35,000 
openings would be anticipated in that time but there has been in the region of 
50,000. Disruption to the network can be caused by factors beyond the control 
of the Council including maintenance works and emergency repairs by utility 
providers. Disruption will continue to occur given the levels of investment and 
development in the city.   
 
In response to concern about congestion in the city centre Gary Bartlett 
offered to review the available data with partners in the urban control centre 
with the aim of facilitating improvements to the issues identified.  
 
Cllr Hayden reassured colleagues that the Council works with developers to 
ensure disruption to the highway network is minimised but reiterated the 
importance of development and major events to the local economy.  
 
It is hoped a mass transit system will be progressed in the coming years to 
further improve integrated transport services in the city.  
 
Safer Travel  
Concern was expressed about increased levels of anti-social behaviour post-
pandemic, which puts drivers and customers at risk. The Board welcomed the 
establishment of a Safer Travel team, which will include 15 PCSOs - 10 of 
which are funded through BSIP monies.  
 
A collaborative approach to tackling anti-social behaviour from bus operators, 
WYCA and West Yorkshire Police aims to reduce crime and protect women 
and girls, and the young and vulnerable. A reduction in anti-social behaviour 
at Ossett bus station was provided as an example of successful partnership 
working in this area. 
 
Mayor’s Fares 
Further work will be taking place to assess the impact of the Mayor’s Fares 
initiative on patronage. The Mayor’s Fares have been funded through BSIP. 
However, the Government has recently announced a national £2 flat fare 
scheme, so WYCA is currently engaging with Government to clarify what that 
means for West Yorkshire.  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 8th December, 2023 

 

Real Time Information 
Members sought more information about why disparities occur between real 
time information boards, transport apps and customer experience of local 
services.  
 
Dave Haskins acknowledged that real time information is often raised as a 
concern by customers. WYCA and bus operators have been working 
collaboratively to remove inconsistencies from the system. Some of the 
technical challenges relating to providing real time data were outlined. In 
addition, the Board was informed that manual changes are required to reflect 
rapid decision making where routes are not running on time or have to be 
cancelled.  
 
Kayleigh Ingham noted the need for 5G technology on board buses to 
improve connectivity. She informed the Scrutiny Board that a trial of 5G 
technology has taken place at Stourton park and ride and does appear to 
have improved the reliability. However, significant investment will be required 
to roll that out to the whole fleet.   
 
Bus Reform 
The current consultation on proposed Bus reform will close in January 2024 
and an announcement regarding the outcome of that process is anticipated in 
spring 2024.    
 
The implications of proposed bus reform were discussed by the Board with 
clarity sought about the future ownership of assets including zero emission 
buses. Cllr Carlill set out the key differences between bus reform based upon 
franchising and an enhanced partnership model. 
 
Kayleigh Ingham raised concerns about short term uncertainty relating to 
asset ownership if the West Yorkshire Mayor determines that bus franchising 
should be progressed. She noted that there would be challenging decisions 
regarding ongoing investment in the network in the 3-5 year period between 
an announcement and franchising being fully implemented.   
 
Andrew McGuiness added that an unintended consequence of bus 
franchising in Manchester has been the exclusion of small operators from the 
network. He informed the Scrutiny Board that CPT will be submitting a formal 
consultation response to WYCA in relation to bus reform and that will reflect 
concerns about the impact of franchising on small operators in Leeds.  
 
Investment in Infrastructure 
The report presented to members set out proposals for investment in capital 
infrastructure, which aims to improve bus service delivery. This includes bus 
priority measures on the highway to improve reliability, punctuality and 
journey times.  
 
Zero Emission Buses 
Further information was provided about the West Yorkshire Zero Emission 
Bus (ZEB) Programme, which will see the introduction of between 200 and 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 8th December, 2023 

 

270 zero emission buses. An overview of the three phases of this programme 
was provided. Members sought more information about funding arrangements 
being put in place to secure additional zero emission buses.  
 
Brandon Jones set out the ambitions of First Bus for decarbonisation. He 
noted that Bramley bus depot is under construction and will be fully electrified 
by March 2024.   He suggested that local and national commitments to 
decarbonisation may be accelerated further through the enhanced partnership 
proposal.  
 
Andrew McGuiness highlighted that even the Euro6 diesel vehicle has lower 
emissions than a car - and that is before adding in 70 passengers. 
 
Park and Ride Services 
An update was provided in relation to park and ride services with queries 
raised about the response of the operator to changes in patronage and 
customer behaviour post-pandemic.  
 
Gary Bartlett informed members that performance is monitored across all 
three park and ride sites. Stourton is performing very well, as is Elland Road. 
There is some concern about Temple Green, where performance is lower. 
However, performance had been predicted to decrease once Stourton 
opened.  
 
There are ambitions to deliver a further park and ride service in the north of 
Leeds but funding will need to be secured in order to deliver that site.   
 
Data and Transparency 
Members queried whether more Leeds-specific information could be provided 
in future reports. Members were informed that the cross-boundary nature of 
many services and the involvement of multiple operators makes this 
challenging.  It was also noted that many small operators do not have real 
time information available. 
 
Concern was expressed about the way in which decision makers at WYCA 
ensure local accountability and engage with local representatives to 
understand community priorities about bus provision.  
 
Further information was sought regarding the transparency of decision-
making processes and the circumstances in which equality impact 
assessments would be conducted in relation to route changes.  
 
Route Changes 
WYCA and bus operators highlighted the challenge of long-term planning for 
the whole network in an environment where there is often significant 
uncertainty over sources of funding and access to that funding is fragmented.  
 
The process of an operator removing a route and the subsequent 
consideration of that decision by WYCA was set out for members.  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 8th December, 2023 

 

The Scrutiny Board was informed that many routes continue to be provided by 
operators to ensure the resilience of the overall network, despite being 
unprofitable when considered in isolation.  
 
Driver Retention 
Members sought a view from representatives from Unite the Union about 
driver retention. In response, they were advised that the situation for drivers 
has improved but long hours and disrupted schedules were creating a difficult 
environment for drivers to work within.  
 
 
The Chair thanked all the guests for attending.  
 
David Spereall was thanked by the Scrutiny Board for his work as a local 
democracy reporter and councillors wished him well in his new role with the 
BBC.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

Members agreed that a further update should be provided in the next 
municipal year, including detail on the implications for bus provision in the city 
following the West Yorkshire Mayor’s decision regarding bus reform in the 
Spring.  
 
 

52 Work Schedule  
 

Members considered the draft work programme for 2023/24.  
 
Members were asked to note that an additional remote working group has 
been scheduled for 1 December 9.15am-10.15am. This will provide further 
opportunity to discuss the nature of employment data held by the Council 
ahead of January’s meeting at which performance reports will be discussed.   
 

53 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board will take place on Friday 8 December 
2023 at 10.30am. There will be a pre-meeting for all Board members at 
10.15am 


